TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

900014884

REEL: 002967 FRAME: 0876

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Full Release of Security Agreement
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name || Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type
A NATIONAL BANKING

FLEET NATIONAL BANK (f/k/a BankBoston, N.A.) 10/15/2004 ASSOCIATION:
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
IName: |IACADIA POLYMERS CORPORATION |
|Street Address: ||1420 Coulter Drive, N.W. |
|City: ||Roanoke |
|State/Country: |VIRGINIA |
[Postal Code: 24012 |
[Entity Type: ICORPORATION: DELAWARE |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number Word Mark

Registration Number: 1378089 ACADIA a
CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)701-7711 .
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempft is unsuccessful. !
Phone: 3127017237

Email: cdore@mayerbrownrowe.com
Correspondent Name: Christopher Dore
Address Line 1: 190 S. LaSalle St.
Address Line 2: Mayer Brown Rowe & Maw LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher Dore
Total Attachments: 2
source=APCtrademark#page tif
source=APCtrademark#page2.tif

TRADEMARK



FULL RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS FULL RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT (this “Release”) is made and entered
into this 15th day of October, 2004, by FLEET NATIONAL BANK (f/k/a BankBoston, N.A.), a national
banking association with offices at 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 (“Agent”), in favor
of ACADIA POLYMERS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation with offices at 1420 Coulter Drive,
N.W., Roanoke, Virginia 24012 (“Obligor”).

The Agent hereby releases its Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of
April 6, 1995, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 17, 1995, at reel
and frame number 1333/0120, as amended by a First Amendment to the Trademark Collateral Security
and Pledge Agreement dated as of February 17, 1998, including, without limitation, all trademarks and
trademark applications identified in Schedule A attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Full Release of Security Agreement
to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

FLEET NATIONAL BANK

Name: _Andrew J”Maidman \

Title: _Vice President and Senior Portfolio Manager

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CONNECTICUT )

)
CITY OF HARTFORD )

On this 15th day of October, 2004, before me appeared Andrew J. Maidman, to me personally
known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is a Vice President and Senior Portfolio Manager of
FLEET NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association, and that said instrument was signed on
behalf of said association, by authority of its Board of Directors; and said Andrew J. Maidman
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said association.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my official seal in the
City and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

I

Nofary piblic

My Commission Expires:

NYDBO1 17252350.1 08-Oct-04 16:04

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002967 FRAME: 0877



L 1,378,089

NYDBO1 17252350.1 08-Oct-04 16:04

RECORDED: 11/03/2004

SCHEDULE A
Registered United States Trademarks

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002967 FRAME: 0878



